loss and where the currency is significant for the
Group are as follows:

EUR k Current

BGN CHF CZK USD

Financial assets 2,674 470 77 15,128

Financial liabi-
lities 2,654 1,318 2,457 85,921

31 Dec 2022 20 – 848 – 2,380 – 70,793

EUR k Non-current

BGN CHF CZK USD

Financial assets 0 4 0 0

Financial liabi-
lities 4,196 30 0 7,398

31 Dec 2022 – 4,196 – 26 0 – 7,398

EUR k Current

BGN CHF CZK USD

Financial assets 3,329 756 – 69 14,092

Financial liabi-
lities 7,746 1,732 1,999 39,579

31 Dec 2021 – 4,417 – 976 – 2,067 – 25,487

EUR k Non-current

BGN CHF CZK USD

Financial assets 0 4 0 0

Financial liabi-
lities 608 560 0 642

31 Dec 2021 – 608 – 556 0 – 642

Sensitivity analysis for currency risks

The following tables present the sensitivity of profit or

loss and equity to the financial assets and financial
liabilities of the Group and the BGN/EUR, CHF/EUR,
CZK/EUR and USD/EUR exchange rates, assuming all
other parameters remain unchanged. A change of +/-
10% in the BGN/EUR, CHF/EUR, CZK/EUR and USD/
EUR exchange rates is assumed as at 31 December
2022 and 31 December 2021.

Profit Equity

EUR k
31 Dec
2022

31 Dec
2021

31 Dec
2022

31 Dec
2021

Local currency:
EUR

EUR/ BGN

EUR +10% 380 457 – 469 – 289

EUR -10% – 464 – 558 574 353

EUR/ CHF

EUR +10% 79 139 – 47 107

EUR -10% – 52 – 170 31 – 131

EUR/ CZK

EUR +10% 216 188 – 628 – 409

EUR -10% – 186 – 230 538 500

EUR/ USD

EUR +10% 7,108 2,375 7,072 2,384

EUR -10% – 3,625 – 2,903 – 3,607 – 2,914

Currency risks vary over the year depending on
foreign transactions. Nevertheless, the above analysis
is representative of the currency risk of the Group.

Forward exchange contracts

In keeping with the Group’s policy, forward exchange
contracts are entered into to hedge certain cash
inflows and cash outflows denominated in foreign
currency against the risk of fluctuations in exchange
rates. Forward exchange contracts are initially
recognized at fair value on the date they are entered
into and remeasured at fair value on each reporting
date. As the Group does not define forward exchange

[…]

rience, management assesses the recoverability of
trade receivables and other receivables that are
neither past due nor impaired to be good.

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

EUR k % EUR k %

Customer A 3,494 8.0 4,874 19.8

Customer B 8,571 19.7 6,198 25.2

Customer C 4,965 11.4 5,943 24.2

Other custo-
mers 26,572 60.9 7,557 30.8

Trade receiva-
bles 43,603 100.0 24,573 100.0

Interest risk

The Group’s policy is to minimize its interest rate
exposure inherent in its long-term borrowings. As at
31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021 the Group
was exposed to interest risks from floating-rate bank
loans. The interest rate exposure arising from the
Group’s short-term cash investments is considered to
be immaterial.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of
profit or loss and equity to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates of +/- 1%. Changes of this
scale are considered sensible based on the observa-
tions of the latest market developments. The calcula-
tions are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period and financial instru-
ments exposed to interest rate risks on each
reporting date. All other variables were maintained
constant.

EUR k Profit Equity

+ 1 % - 1 % + 1 % - 1 %

2022 – 486 486 – 486 486

2021 – 498 498 – 498 498

140 Notes to the Consolidated financial statements

Interest Swaps

In accordance with the Group’s policies, interest
swaps are only entered into to hedge certain interest-
bearing financial instruments against the risk of
rising interest rates. The nominal amounts of these
interest swaps are presented gross on the basis of
the absolute figures of the purchases and sales. The
fair values of the corresponding interest swaps are
calculated using the available market information
and are remeasured each reporting date.

Face value
Market
value Face value

Market
value

EUR k
31 Dec
2022